

Nos. 15-17420, 15-17422, 15-17475

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

<p>DOUGLAS O'CONNOR, THOMAS COLOPY, MATTHEW MANAHAN, and ELIE GURFINKEL, <i>Plaintiffs-Appellees,</i> v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. <i>Defendant-Appellant.</i></p>	<p>No. 15-17420 Appeal from N.D. Cal., No. C-13-3826 EMC Hon. Edward M. Chen</p>
<p>HAKAN YUCESOY, ABDI MAHAMMED, MOKHATAR TALHA, BRIAN MORRIS, and PEDRO SANCHEZ <i>Plaintiffs-Appellees,</i> v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. <i>Defendant-Appellant.</i></p>	<p>No. 15-17422 Appeal from N.D. Cal., No. C-15-262 EMC Hon. Edward M. Chen</p>
<p>RICARDO DEL RIO and TONY MEHRDAD SAGHEBIAN, <i>Plaintiffs-Appellees,</i> v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., and RASIER-CA, LLC <i>Defendants-Appellants.</i></p>	<p>No. 15-17475 Appeal from N.D. Cal., No. C-15-3667 EMC Hon. Edward M. Chen</p>

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Andrew J. Pincus
Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

(202) 463-5337

(202) 263-3000

Jed Glickstein
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The FAA Forbids All Forms Of Judicial Hostility To Arbitration Agreements.	4
II. The District Court Failed To Treat Uber’s Arbitration Agreement As It Would Any Other Agreement.....	13
III. The District Court’s Approach Frustrates Companies’ Efforts To Craft Enforceable Arbitration Agreements.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adair v. Stockton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1436 (2008)	21
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 799 P.2d 1253 (Cal. 1990)	25
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	5
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	12
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychare</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	5, 8, 13
<i>Chalk v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 23
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	4
<i>City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 445 (1998)	25
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	6, 16, 19
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 278 (2002)	12
<i>In re FirstMerit Bank, N.A.</i> , 52 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001)	18
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 765 P.2d 373 (Cal. 1988)	18
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007)	14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	5
<i>Grail Semiconductor, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Elec. & Elecs.</i> <i>USA, Inc.</i> , 170 Cal. Rptr. 3d 581 (Ct. App. 2014)	19
<i>Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008)	5
<i>Harris v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Imburgia v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 338 (2014)	10
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013)	14, 17
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Facter</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 967 (2013)	21
<i>MHN Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. Zaborowski</i> , 136 S. Ct. 27 (2015)	11
<i>Milton v. Regency Park Apts.</i> , 2015 WL 546045 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2015)	19
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1185, 1213 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 8, 21
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	8
<i>O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 8587879 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Owen ex rel. Owen v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	5, 6, 7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	27
<i>Ritz-Carlton Dev. Co., Inc. v. Narayan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 799 (2016)	13
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	4, 8
<i>Sanchez v. Cnty. of San Bernadino</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 96 (Ct. App. 2009)	19
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015)	16, 28
<i>Schumacher Homes of Circleville, Inc. v. Spencer</i> , 2016 WL 763198 (U.S. Feb. 29, 2016)	13
<i>Se. Stud & Components, Inc. v. Am. Eagle Design Build Studios, LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Soto v. State Indus. Prods., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	13
<i>THI of New Mexico at Hobbs Center, LLC v. Patton</i> , 741 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2014)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 Statutes and Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 1641.....	25
 Other Authorities	
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006)	10
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 185 (2004)	10
Aaron-Andrew Bruhl, <i>The Unconscionability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1420 (2008)	11
Charles L. Knapp, <i>Blowing the Whistle on Mandatory Arbitration: Unconscionability as a Signaling Device</i> , 46 San Diego L. Rev. 609, 624 (2009).....	11, 12
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 79(c) (1981).....	18
